

No. 15-449

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

JOHNSON & JOHNSON and MCNEIL-PPC, INC.,  
*Petitioners,*

v.

LISA RECKIS and RICHARD RECKIS,  
*Respondents.*

---

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari  
to the Supreme Judicial Court  
of Massachusetts**

---

**BRIEF OF WASHINGTON LEGAL FOUNDATION  
AND ALLIED EDUCATIONAL FOUNDATION  
AS *AMICI CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

---

Richard A. Samp  
(Counsel of Record)  
Mark S. Chenoweth  
Washington Legal Foundation  
2009 Massachusetts Ave., NW  
Washington, DC 20036  
202-588-0302  
rsamp@wlf.org

Date: November 9, 2015

---

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b>Page</b>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	v
INTRODUCTION AND INTERESTS OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i> .....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....	3
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	9
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION ...	14
I. Review Is Warranted Because the Decision Below Conflicts with the Court’s Case Law Regarding Preemption of Failure-to-Warn Claims Against Drug Manufacturers .....	16
A. The Court Below Improperly Rejected a Preemption Defense Despite the Absence of the Requisite “Newly Acquired Information” .....	17
B. The Lower Court’s Definition of What Constitutes “Clear Evidence” of FDA’s Position Conflicts with <i>Wyeth</i> .....	21

	<b>Page</b>
II. Review Is Warranted Because the Decision Below Conflicts with Decisions from Two Federal Appeals Courts . . . . .	23
A. The Decision Below Conflicts with a Decision from the First Circuit, Which Has Jurisdiction over Appeals from Federal District Courts in Massachusetts . . . . .	23
B. The Decision Below Conflicts with the Seventh Circuit’s Understanding of What Constitutes “Direct Evidence” that FDA Would Not Grant After-the-Fact Approval to a Unilateral Label Change . . . . .	25
CONCLUSION . . . . .	27

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>Cases:</b>	
<i>Bates v. Dow AgroSciences LLC</i> , 544 U.S. 431 (2005) . . . . .	1
<i>English v. General Electric Co.</i> , 496 U.S. 72 (1990) . . . . .	17
<i>In re Celexa and Lexapro Marketing and Sales Practices Litig.</i> , 779 F.3d 23 (1st Cir. 2015) . . . . .	11, 23
<i>Mutual Pharm. Co. v. Bartlett</i> , 133 S. Ct. 2466 (2013) . . . . .	1, 15, 20
<i>PLIVA, Inc. v. Mensing</i> , 131 S. Ct. 2567 (2011) . . . . .	12, 18, 20, 23
<i>Riegel v. Medtronic, Inc.</i> , 552 U.S. 312 (2008) . . . . .	1
<i>Robinson v. McNeil Consumer Healthcare</i> , 615 F.3d 861 (7th Cir. 2010) . . . . .	7, 10, 23, 25, 26
<i>Wyeth v. Levine</i> , 555 U.S. 555 (2009) . . . . .	<i>passim</i>
 <b>Constitutional Provisions:</b>	
U.S. Const., Art. VI, cl. 2 (Supremacy Clause) . . . . .	9

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>Regulations:</b>	
21 C.F.R. § 201.66 .....	4
21 C.F.R. § 314.3(b) .....	15
21 C.F.R. § 314.70(b)(2)(i) .....	15
21 C.F.R. § 314.70(c)(6), (“Changes Being Effected (CBE) Regulation”) .....	<i>passim</i>
21 C.F.R. § 314.70(c)(6)(iii) .....	2, 11, 23, 24
21 C.F.R. § 314.70(c)(6)(iii)(A) & (C) .....	16
<b>Miscellaneous:</b>	
<i>PLIVA, Inc. v. Mensing</i> , S. Ct. No. 09-993, Brief for the United States as <i>Amicus Curiae</i> Supporting Respondent (filed Mar. 2, 2011) .....	18
47 Fed. Reg. 46623 (Oct. 19, 1982) .....	16
